Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 06/04)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC United States Patent and Trademark Office
	ORM COVER SHEET ITS ONLY
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office. Please re	ecord the attached documents or the address(es) below
Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s):	Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Wayne Keith SUMMERS Colin COLES	NAME: Visy R & D Pty Ltd
Execution Date(s): 1. 7/29/10; 8/9/10 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? attached? Yes No	ADDRESS: Level 11, 2 Southbank Boulevard Southbank, Victoria, 3006, Australia
3. Name of Conveyance:	
	Additional name(s) & addresses(es) attached?
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	This document is being filed together with a new application
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
29/363,899	
Additional numbers attach	ned? Yes X No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:1
Name: Address: Rothwell, Figg, Ernst & Manbeck	
Suite 800	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41); \$ 40
Street Address: 1425 K St., N.W. City: Washington,	Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account
State: D.C. Zip: 20005 Telephone No.: 202/783-6040	None required (government interest not affecting title)
Facsimile No.: 202/783-6031 Email Address:	8. Deposit account number: 02-2135
Attorney Docket No.: 2944-162	Authorized User Name Robert B. Murray, Jr.
	5 THE OBACE
DO NOT US	E THIS SPACE
	, ************************************
9. Signature.	9/16/10 Date
Robert B. Murray Total number of Name of Person Signing	f pages including cover sheet, attachments and documents:3_

PATENT

REEL: 025002 FRAME: 0243

US PATENT Attorney Docket Number 2944-162 ASSIGNMENT

٧	/1	Ŧ	\mathbf{E}^{1}	ĸ.	\mathbf{E}_{I}	4	S.	Ì,	/ν	V	F.
Υ.	٧ 1			LЪ.	_,		LJL	.,		,	L

Witness

Todd Anthony DALEY, an Australian citizen of Unit 3/141 Separation Street, Northcote, Victoria, 3070,

Wayne Keith SUMMERS, an Australian citizen of 132 A Tower Road, Werribee, Victoria, 3030, Australia; Colin COLES, an Australian citizen of 350 Sackville Street, Mernda, Victoria, 3754, Australia

(b) [x] was filed or or [] Express and was am (c) [] was describ No. and/or under AND WHEREAS, Visy R & D Pty (hereinafter referred to as Assignee improvements with respect to the United States of America and all divisions, of America which may be granted under International Conventions; ar of the United States of America to	Mail No., as Application No. not yet known
[] Express and was am was describ No. and/or under AND WHEREAS, Visy R & D Pty (hereinafter referred to as Assignee improvements with respect to the United States of America and all divisions, of America which may be granted under International Conventions; and of the United States of America to	ded and claimed in PCT International Application filed on and as amended under PCT Article 19 on
(hereinafter referred to as Assignee improvements with respect to the University NOW, THEREFOR, for go hereby acknowledged, Assignor her by these presents does hereby se representatives and assigns, the enterritories and possessions in, to an States of America and all divisions, of America which may be granted under International Conventions; and of the United States of America to	desires to acquire the entire rights, title, and interest in and to the said nited States of America, its territories and possessions. and and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is reby acknowledges that it has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and all, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal ntire right, title, and interest in the United States of America, and its and under said improvements, and any Patent Applications in the United, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority
NOW, THEREFOR, for go hereby acknowledged, Assignor her by these presents does hereby se representatives and assigns, the er territories and possessions in, to ar States of America and all divisions of America which may be granted under International Conventions; ar of the United States of America to	nited States of America, its territories and possessions. Sood and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is reby acknowledges that it has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and all, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal natire right, title, and interest in the United States of America, and its and under said improvements, and any Patent Applications in the United, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority
hereby acknowledged, Assignor her by these presents does hereby se representatives and assigns, the er territories and possessions in, to ar States of America and all divisions, of America which may be granted under International Conventions; ar of the United States of America to	reby acknowledges that it has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and all, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal natire right, title, and interest in the United States of America, and its and under said improvements, and any Patent Applications in the United, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority
	issue all Patents for said improvements to Assignee, its successors, legal rdance with the terms of this instrument.
successors, legal representatives and in any legal proceeding, sign all la make all rightful oaths and gene	BY covenants and agrees that it will communicate to Assignee, its d assigns, any facts known to it respecting said improvements, and testify awful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, erally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors, legal stain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in the
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Ass	ignor intending to be legally bound has hereunto affixed its signature.
Thisday of	, 20
	Signature of Todd Anthony DALEY

PATENT REEL: 025002 FRAME: 0244

1

US PATENT Attorney Docket Number 2944-162

This 29 day of July , 2010

Signature of Wayne Keith SUMMERS

Witness

This 9 day of AUGUST, 2010

Signature of Colin COLES

Witness

2

ROTHWELL, FIGG, ERNST & MANBECK

1425 K Street, NW Suite 800 Washington, D.C. 20005

Telephone: (202)783-6040 Telefax: (202)783-6031

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL SHEET

DATE: September 16, 2010

TO: The U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

Attn: Assignment Branch

Fax. No.: 571 273 0140

RE: Our Ref.: 2944-162

RECORDED: 09/16/2010

U.S. Serial Number: 29/363,899

FROM: Robert B. Murray

Number of Pages Including This Transmittal Sheet: 4

If any problems in connection with this facsimile, please contact: Cindy 202-624-1584

THIS MESSAGE IS INTENDED FOR THE USE OF THE INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY TO WHICH IT IS ADDRESSED AND MAY CONTAIN INFORMATION THAT IS PRIVILEGED, CONFIDENTIAL AND EXEMPT FROM DISCLOSURE UNDER APPLICABLE LAW. IF THE READER OF THIS MESSAGE IS NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT OR THE EMPLOYEE OR AGENCY RESPONSIBLE FOR DELIVERING THE MESSAGE TO THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING OF THIS COMMUNICATION IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS COMMUNICATION IN ERROR, PLEASE NOTIFY US IMMEDIATELY BY TELEPHONE AND RETURN THE ORIGINAL MESSAGE TO US AT THE ABOVE ADDRESS VIA THE U.S. POSTAL SERVICES. THANK YOU.

CERTIFICATE OF TRANSMISSION

I hereby certify that this document is being transmitted by facsimile to the Assignment Branch of The United States Patent and Trademark office, telefax number 571 273 0140 on this date of my signature.

Cindy Brooks

PATENT REEL: 025002 FRAME: 0246